

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Agenda Number:

**Department Name:** 

**Public Works** 

**Department No.:** 

054

For Agenda Of:

September 10, 2019

Placement:

Administrative

**Estimated Tme:** 

**Continued Item:** 

N/A No

If Yes, date from:

**Vote Required:** 

**Majority** 

TO: **Board of Supervisors** 

FROM: Department Directors: Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Director, 568-3010

Contact Info:

Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director, Transportation 568-3064

SUBJECT:

Project Specific Maintenance Agreement for US 101/Clark Avenue Interchange

**Improvements; Fourth Supervisorial District** 

#### **Outside Counsel Concurrence**

#### **Auditor-Controller Concurrence**

As to form: Yes

## **Recommended Actions:**

As to form: Yes

That the Board of Supervisors:

- a) Adopt the attached Resolution authorizing a Project Specific Maintenance Agreement (SB 101 at Clark Ave) between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) and making funding available for the maintenance of Highway 101 near Orcutt at Clark Avenue Interchange;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Project Specific Maintenance Agreement between the County and Caltrans to identify the maintenance responsibilities from the improvement project constructed under the Cooperative Agreement Number 05-0342; and
- c) Determine that the proposed contract does not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(5) - Organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

## **Summary Text:**

This item is on the agenda to enter into a Project Specific Maintenance Agreement (Agreement) that will identify the maintenance responsibilities for the Clark Avenue/Highway 101 interchange improvement project located primarily in Caltrans' right-of-way.

To maintain the improvements, Caltrans requires that the County and Caltrans enter into this Project Specific Maintenance Agreement outlining responsibilities, definitions, and general conditions related to the improvement project.

Cooperative Maintenance Agreement for US 101/Clark Avenue Interchange Improvements, Fourth Supervisorial District Agenda Date: September 10, 2019
Page 2 of 2

#### **Background:**

A Construction Cooperative Agreement (05-0342) between the County and Caltrans to construct modifications at the US 101/Clark Avenue Interchange was approved by your Board on February 26, 2019. Previously, the County and Caltrans executed a Freeway Maintenance Agreement dated July 18, 1967 and now desire to identify the maintenance responsibilities for the improvements located at the Clark Avenue Interchange.

These interchange improvements have been constructed within the limits of the previously executed July 18, 1967 Freeway Maintenance Agreement, and the Parties desire to supersede portions of such previously executed Agreement that are included in this Project Specific Maintenance Agreement. This project will install a new traffic signal at the northbound interchange. The cost of operation, maintenance, repairs, replacement and energy costs of safety lighting, and traffic signals shall be shared by County and Caltrans in a separate Shared Cost Electrical Agreement. This electrical agreement will be updated and brought to the Board, as necessary, for approval in the future.

## **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

Budgeted: Yes

## **Narrative:**

Per the Agreement, the County will continue to maintain the pavement on Clark Avenue, structural drainage systems, associated hardscape, and the portions of the structure above the bridge deck. Costs associated with this maintenance will be covered by the North County maintenance yard work plan and are budgeted in Fund 0015, Org Unit 0400, Program 2330, Department 054, Account 7655.

## **Special Instructions:**

Please forward the following items to Gail Ocheltree, Public Works, Transportation, 123 East Anapamu Street, x3094.

- A certified, stamped Minute Order approving the recommendations
- Two duplicate original executed Agreement signature pages (one complete original Agreement to remain on file with the Clerk of the Board)
- One original executed Resolution (one executed Resolution to remain on file with the Clerk of the Board

#### **Attachments:**

Attachment A: Resolution (2 duplicate originals)

Attachment B: Cooperative Maintenance Agreement (one original and 2 duplicate original signature pages)

### **Authored by:**

Brittany Heaton, Project Manager, Public Works Transportation, Engineering Section, 805-568-3035

G:\Board Letters\2019\Transportation\Coop Maint Agree US 101Clark Ave\BDL Maint Coop 9-10-2019.docx